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Dr. Heinrich Becker 
Assistent curator 
Suermondt-Ludwig-Museum, Aachen 
heinrich.becker@mail.aachen.de 
 
Mr. Ben van Beneden 
Curator 
Rubenshuis, Antwerp 
Ben.VanBeneden@stad.Antwerpen.be 
 
Ms. Hanna Benesz 
Keeper of early Netherlandish paintings 
National Museum in Warsaw, Warsaw 
hbenesz@mnw.art.pl 
 
Mr. Marc de Beyer 
Deputy keeper of the Royal Collection   
Koninklijke Verzamelingen (Royal Collections), The 
Hague 
m.debeyer@dkh.nl 
 
Drs. Greetje van den Bergh 
Member of the board of CODART 
Board of CODART, The Hague 
GreetjevandenBergh@planet.nl 
 
Ms. Rhea Sylvia Blok 
Curator 
Fondation Custodia, Paris 
blok@fondationcustodia.fr 
 
Ms. Sylvia Böhmer 
Curator of paintings 
Suermondt-Ludwig Museum, Aachen 
info@suermondt-ludwig-museum.de 
 
Ms. Tatjana Bosnjak 
Curator  
Narodni Muzej (National Museum), Belgrade 
tbosnjak@eunet.yu 
 
Drs. Peter van den Brink 
Director 
Suermondt-Ludwig-Museum and other City Museums in 
Aachen, Aachen 
peter.vandenbrink@mail.aachen.de 
 
Drs. Edwin Buijsen 
Curator research and technical documentation 
Netherlands Institute for Art History (RKD), The Hague 
buijsen@rkd.nl 
 
Ms. Véronique van Caloen 
Curator 
Kasteel van Loppem, Brussels 
veronique.vancaloen@tiscali.be 
 
Dr. Görel Cavalli-Björkman 
Chief curator and director of research 
Nationalmuseum, Stockholm 
gcb@nationalmuseum.se 

Drs. Daniel Christiaens 
Curator  
Maagdenhuismuseum, Antwerp 
daniel.christiaens@ocmw.antwerpen.be 
 
Dr. Ingrid Ciulisovà 
Researcher  
Slovak Academy of Sciences: Institute of Art History, 
Bratislava 
dejuciul@savba.sk 
 
Mr. Ludo Collin 
Canon 
Diocese of Ghent, Ghent 
ludo.collin@kerknet.be 
 
Mr. Remmelt Daalder  
Curator  
Nederlands Scheepvaartmuseum Amsterdam (Netherlands 
Maritime Museum), Amsterdam 
rdaalder@scheepvaartmuseum.nl 
 
Mr. Osvaldas Daugelis  
Director 
Mikalojus Konstantinas Čiurlionis (National Art Museum), 
Kaunas 
od@takas.lt 
 
Ms. Dana Crisan 
Curator of prints and drawings 
National Museum of Art of Romania, Bucharest 
danab49@hotmail.com 
 
Drs. Henri Defoer 
Henri.Defoer@inter.NL.net 
 
Ms. Godelieve Denhaene  
Head of the department of prints and drawings  
Koninklijke Bibliotheek van België (Royal Library of Belgium), 
Brussels 
godelieve.denhaene@kbr.be 
 
Mr. Taco Dibbits 
Head of department of paintings, sculpture and applied arts  
Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam 
t.dibbits@rijksmuseum.nl 
 
Dr. Eric Domela Nieuwenhuis 
Curator 
Netherlands Institute for Cultural Heritage (ICN), Rijswijk 
eric.domela@icn.nl 
 
Mr. Alexis Donetzkoff 
Curator at the Service des Bibliothèques, des Archives et de 
la Documentation générale 
Direction des musées de France, Paris 
alexis.donetzkoff@culture.gouv.fr 
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Mr. Geert Van Doorne 
Advisor 
Dienst Monumentenzorg, Ghent 
Geert.vandoorne@gent.be 
 
Ms. Hélène  Dubois 
Conservator-researcher 
KIK-IRPA, Brussels 
helene.dubois@kikirpa.be
 
Drs. Charles Dumas 
Chief curator 
Netherlands Institute for Art History (RKD), The Hague 
dumas@rkd.nl 
 
Ms. Caroline van der Elst 
Private Conservator, Bussum 
caroline.restauratie@planet.nl 
 
Prof. Dr. Rudi Ekkart 
Director 
Rijksbureau voor Kunsthistorische Documentatie, The 
Hague 
ekkart@rkd.nl 
 
Drs. Thera Folmer-von Oven 
Curator 
Private collection, Aerdenhout 
therafolmer@hotmail.com 
 
Mr. Bruno Fornari 
Curator 
Museum voor Schone Kunsten, Ghent 
bruno.fornari@gent.be 
 
Dr. Carina Fryklund 
Curator 
Nationalmuseum, Stockholm 
cfd@nationalmuseum.se 
 
Dr. Jenny Gaschke 
Curator of prints and drawings 
National Maritime Museum, London 
jgaschke@nmm.ac.uk 
 
Dr. Ivan Gaskell 
Curator  
Harvard University Art Museums - Fogg Art Museum, 
Cambridge 
gaskell@fas.harvard.edu 
 
Dr. Silke Gatenbröcker 
Curator 
Herzog Anton Ulrich-Museum, Braunschweig 
Silke.Gatenbroecker@haum.niedersachsen.de 
 
Ms. Felice Geurdes 
MA curatorial studies 
Universiteit van Amsterdam, Amsterdam 
felicegeurdes@hotmail.com 
 
Dr. Rima M. Girnius 
Allen Whitehill Clowes Curatorial Fellow  
Indianapolis Museum of Art, Idianapolis 
RGirnius@imamuseum.org 
 
Dr. Emilie Gordenker 
Director 
Mauritshuis, The Hague 
Gordenker.E@mauritshuis.nl 

Ms. Lia Gorter 
Director 
Fundation for Cultural Inventory, Amsterdam 
sic@xs4all.nlo 
 
Ms. Marta Gołąbek 
Assistant Curator 
Wilanów Palace Museum, Warsaw 
mgolabek@muzeum-wilanow.pl 
 
Dr. Gerlinde Gruber 
Curator of Dutch paintings of the 17th and 18th century 
Kunsthistorisches Museum-Gemäldegalerie, Vienna 
gerlinde.gruber@khm.at 
 
Ms. Krystyna Gutowska-Dudek 
Curator of painting 
Wilanów Palace Museum, Warsaw 
dzialsztuki@wilanow-palac.art.pl 
 
Drs. Saskia van Haaren 
Chief curator 
Museum Catharijneconvent, Utrecht 
se.vanhaaren@catharijneconvent.nl 
 
Mr. John Oliver Hand 
Curator  
National Gallery of Art, Washington 
j-hand@nga.gov 
 
Dr. Ursula Härting 
Exhibition curator (vereidigte Sachverständige für 
Niederländische Malerei)  
Gustav-Lübcke-Museum, Hamm 
haertingu1@aol.com 
 
Drs. Stephen Hartog 
Advisor 
Netherlands Institute for Cultural Heritage (ICN), Amsterdam 
stephen.hartog@icn.nl 
 
Ms. Karen Hearn 
Curator of 16th-and 17th-century arts 
Tate Britain, London 
karen.hearn@tate.org.uk 
 
Ms. Sari van Heemskerck Pillis-Duvekot 
Member of the board of CODART 
Board of CODART, The Hague 
vanheemskerck@wxs.nl 
 
Drs. Jan Jaap Heij 
Curator  
Drents Museum, Assen 
j.heij@drenthe.nl 
 
Mr. Lars Hendrikman 
Curator of Old Master paintings and applied arts 
Bonnefantenmuseum, Maastricht 
hendrikman@bonnefanten.nl 
 
Dr. Valérie Herremans 
Research curator  
Koninklijk Museum voor Schone Kunsten, Antwerp 
valerie.herremans@kmska.be 
 
Dr. Robert Hoozee 
Director 
Museum voor Schone Kunsten, Ghent 
robert.hoozee@gent.be 
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Drs. Guus van den Hout 
Director 
Museum Catharijneconvent, Utrecht 
ahpj.vandenhout@catharijneconvent.nl 
 
Dr. Nico Van Hout 
Curator 
Koninklijk Museum voor Schone Kunsten, Antwerp 
nico.van.hout@kmska.be 
 
Dr. Paul Huvenne 
Director 
Koninklijk Museum voor Schone Kunsten, Antwerp 
Paul.Huvenne@kmska.be 
 
Ms. Sandra Janssens 
Curator  
Musea Brugge – Groeningemuseum, Bruges 
sandra.janssens@brugge.be 
 
Mr. Dariusz Kacprzak 
Curator of Old Masters 
Łodz Museum of Fine Arts, Łodz 
darek.kacprzak@interia.pl 
 
Dr. George S. Keyes 
Curator of European paintings  
Detroit Institute of Arts, Detroit 
gkeyes@dia.org 
 
Ms. Marijke de Kinkelder 
Curator of Dutch and Flemish 17th century landscape 
and architecture  
Netherlands Institute for Art History (RKD), The Hague 
kinkelder@rkd.nl 
 
Drs. Wouter Kloek 
Curator of special projects  
Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam 
w.kloek@rijksmuseum.nl 
 
Drs. Elly Klück 
Curator 
Netherlands Institute for Art History (RKD), The Hague 
kluck@rkd.nl 
 
Drs. Paul Knolle 
Curator of Old Master paintings 
Rijksmuseum Twenthe, Enschede 
pknolle@rijksmuseum-twenthe.nl 
 
Ms. Greta Koppel 
Curator of Dutch and Flemish paintings  
Kadrioru Kunstimuuseum (Kadriorg Art Museum), part 
of Eesti Kunstimuuseum (Art Museum of Estonia), 
Tallinn 
greta.koppel@ekm.ee 
 
Dr. Fritz Koreny 
Senior researcher  
Institute for Art History. University of Vienna, Vienna 
fritz.koreny@univie.ac.at 
 
Drs. Jan Kosten 
Curator of Dutch and Flemish historical paintings and 
Flemish portraits  
Rijksbureau voor Kunsthistorische Documentatie, The 
Hague 
kosten@rkd.nl 
 

Dr. Olga Kotková 
Senior curator of Netherlandish, German and Flemish 
paintings and sculpture  
National Gallery in Prague, Prague 
kotkova@ngprague.cz 
 
Ms. Dragana Kovačìč 
Senior curator  
Narodni Muzej (National Museum), Belgrade 
dragana.kovacic@gmail.com 
 
Dr. Zoltán Kovács 
Deputy head of department for registration Szépmüvészeti 
Múzeum (Museum of Fine Arts), Budapest 
zkovacs@szepmuveszeti.hu 
 
Drs. Suzanne Laemers 
Curator 
Rijksbureau voor Kunsthistorische Documentatie, The Hague 
Laemers@rkd.nl 
 
Ms. Inga Lander 
Curator of the department of prints 
Russian National Library, St. Petersburg 
print@nlr.ru 
 
Dr. Micha Leeflang 
Curator of medieval art  
Museum Catharijneconvent, Utrecht 
m.leeflang@catharijneconvent.nl 
 
Drs. Karin van Lieverloo 
Curator  
Museum de Fundatie - Kasteel Het Nijenhuis, Heino/Wijhe 
k.vanlieverloo@museumdefundatie.nl 
 
Ms. Catalina Macovei 
Head of department of prints and drawings 
Library of the Romanian Academy, Bucharest 
catalina_macovei@yahoo.com 
 
Mr. Jan De Maere 
Director 
Documentatiecentrum voor het Vlaamse Kunstpatrimonium, 
Brussels 
galeriejdm@skynet.be 
 
Dr. Natalja Markova 
Head of department of prints and drawings 
Pushkin State Museum of Fine Arts, Moscow 
av6518@comtv.ru 
 
Ms. Sanda Marta 
Curator 
The Brukenthal Museum, Sibiu 
sandamarta@yahoo.com 
 
Prof. Dr. Maximiliaan Martens 
Professor  
Ghent University - Afdeling Beeldende Kunst, Ghent 
maximiliaan.martens@ugent.be  
 
Mr. Fred G. Meijer 
Curator of Dutch and Flemish still lifes and genre paintings 
from the 17th and 18th centuries and Dutch 17th-century 
portraits  
Netherlands Institute for Art History (RKD), The Hague  
meijer@rkd.nl 
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Drs. Norbert E. Middelkoop 
Curator of paintings, prints and drawings 
Amsterdams Historisch Museum, Amsterdam 
norbertmiddelkoop@ahm.amsterdam.nl 
 
Drs. Ewoud Mijnlieff 
Curator of arts and decorative arts before 1800 
Museumgouda/ Het Catharina Gasthuis, Gouda 
ewoud.mijnlieff@museumgouda.nl 
 
Mr. Maciej Monkiewicz 
Curator 
National Museum in Warsaw, Warsaw 
mmonkiewicz@mnw.art.pl 
 
Dr. Angel M. Navarro 
Professor of art history 
University of Buenos Aires, Buenos Aires 
anavarro@filo.uba.ar 
 
Dr. Uta Neidhardt 
Curator of Dutch and Flemish paintings 
Staatliche Kunstsammlungen Dresden - 
Gemäldegalerie Alte Meister, Dresden 
uta.neidhardt@skd.smwk.sachsen.de 
 
Dr. Lawrence W. Nichols 
Curator of European paintings & sculpture before 1900 
The Toledo Museum of Art, Toledo 
lnichols@toledomuseum.org 
 
Mr. Hans Nieuwdorp 
Chief curator 
Museum Mayer van den Bergh and Museum Smidt van 
Gelder, Antwerp 
hans.nieuwdorp@stad.antwerpen.be 
 
Dr. Petria Noble 
Conservator 
Mauritshuis, The Hague 
Noble.P@mauritshuis.nl 
 
Ms. Anne van Oosterwijk 
Research curator  
Musea Brugge – Groeningemuseum, Bruges 
anne.vanoosterwijk@brugge.be 
 
Dr. Maria Ordeanu 
Curator of prints and drawings 
The Brukenthal Museum, Sibiu 
Maria.Ordeanu@brukenthalmuseum.ro 
 
Drs. Sander Paarlberg 
Curator of Old Master paintings 
Dordrechts Museum, Dordrecht 
MS.Paarlberg@dordrecht.nl 
 
Ms. Mieke Parez 
Curator Memlingmuseum Sint-Janshospitaal and 
Museum Onze-Lieve-Vrouw ter Potterie  
Musea Brugge, Bruges 
mieke.parez@brugge.be 
 
Dr. Sabine Pénot 
Research associate 
Kunsthistorisches Museum - Gemäldegalerie, Vienna 
sabine.penot@khm.at 
 
 
 

Dr. Sylvia Van Peteghem 
Chief librarian 
University Library of Ghent, Ghent 
sylvia.vanpeteghem@ugent.be 
 
Drs. Peter van der Ploeg 
Curator 
Mauritshuis, The Hague 
vanderploeg.p@mauritshuis.nl 
 
Ms. Kadi Polli 
Director and curator of paintings 
The Art Museum of Estonia - The Kadriorg Art Museum, 
Tallinn 
kadi.polli@kadriorg.ekm.ee 
 
Mr. Ruud Priem 
Curator of Old Master paintings 
Museum Het Valkhof, Nijmegen 
r.priem@museumhetvalkhof.nl 
 
Ms. Ingrida Raudsepa 
Head of painting and sculpture department 
The Museum of  Foreign Art, Riga 
Ingrida.Raudsepa@amm.lv 
 
Ms. Marrigje Rikken 
Assistant curator 17th-century Dutch painting 
Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam 
M.Rikken@rijksmuseum.nl 
 
Drs. Pieter Roelofs 
Curator of 17th-century Dutch painting 
Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam 
p.roelofs@rijksmuseum.nl 
 
Dr. Louisa Wood Ruby 
Photoarchivist 
The Frick Collection, New York 
woodruby@frick.org 
 
Dr. Ivan Rusina 
Curator  
Slovenská Národná Galéria (Slovak National Gallery), 
Bratislava 
rusinova@sng.sk 
 
Prof. Dr. Vadim Sadkov  
Head of department of European and American art  
Pushkin State Museum of Fine Arts, Moscow 
sadkov@hotbox.ru 
 
Prof. Dr. Peter Schmidt 
Professor 
Interdisciplinary Centre for Religious Studies - Katholieke 
Universiteit Leuven 
peter.schmidt@theo.kuleuven.be 
 
Ms. Loekie Schwartz 
Maarssen 
 
Dr. Gero Seelig 
Curator of Netherlandish paintings 
Staatliches Museum Schwerin, Schwerin 
seelig@museum-schwerin.de 
 
Dr. Manfred Sellink 
Artistic director 
Stedelijke Musea Brugge, Bruges 
manfred.sellink@brugge.be 
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Dr. Karin Sidén 
Senior curator of paintings and sculpture / Old Masters 
Nationalmuseum, Stockholm 
ksn@nationalmuseum.se 
 
Dr. Martina Sitt 
Head of department of paintings  
Hamburger Kunsthalle, Hamburg 
sitt@hamburger-kunsthalle.de 
 
Prof. Dr. Gert Jan van der Sman 
Scientific employee  
Dutch University Institute for Art History (NIKI), Florence 
sman@iuo.iris.firenze.it 
 
Dr. Irina Sokolova 
Head of department of Dutch paintings 
The State Hermitage Museum, St. Petersburg 
i_sokolova@planet.nl 
 
Mr. Geert Souvereyns 
Coordinator  
Vlaamsekunstcollectie, Ghent 
geert.souvereyns@vlaamsekunstcollectie.be 
 
Ms. Marieke Spliethoff 
Curator of paintings  
Paleis Het Loo, Apeldoorn 
m.spliethoff@paleishetloo.nl 
 
Dr. Sabine van Sprang 
Curator 
Koninklijke Musea voor Schone Kunsten van België, 
Brussels 
sabinesprang@fine-arts-museum.be 
 
Dr. Ron Spronk 
Head of the department of art 
Queen’s University, Kingston, Ontario 
spronkr@post.queensu.ca 
 
Ms. Shlomit Steinberg 
Hans Dichand curator of European art 
Israel Museum, Jerusalem 
shlomitst@imj.org.il 
 
Ms. Svitlana Stets 
Curator of European art of 14th-18th centuries 
Lviv Art Gallery, Lviv 
svitlana_stets@lycos.com 
 
Dr. Dominique Nicole Surh 
Curator  
Leiden Gallery, New York 
dominiquesurh@leidengallery.com 
 
Ms. Cécile Tainturier 
Assistant curator 
Fondation Custodia, Paris 
ctainturier@fondationcustodia.fr 
 
Ms. Júlia Tátrai 
Curator 
Museum of Fine Arts, Budapest 
tjuli@szepmuveszeti.hu 
 
 
 
 
 

Ms. Joanna A. Tomicka 
Curator of European prints  
Muzeum Narodowe w Warszawie (National Museum in 
Warsaw), Warsaw 
jtomicka@mnw.art.pl 
 
Dr. Daiga Upeniece 
Director  
Ārzemju mākslas muzejs (The Latvian Museum of Foreign 
Art), Riga 
daiga.upeniece@apollo.lv 
 
Ms. Priscilla Valkeneers 
Scientific associate  
Centrum voor de Vlaamse Kunst van de 16de en de 17de 
eeuw, Antwerp 
priscilla.valkeneers@gmail.com 
 
Dr. Cathérine Verleysen 
Research curator 
Museum voor Schone Kunsten, Ghent 
catherine.verleysen@gent.be 
 
Drs. Bernard Vermet 
Associate 
Foundation for Cultural Inventory, Amsterdam 
sic@xs4all.nl 
 
Dr. Thea Vignau-Wilberg 
Former curator Staatliche Graphische Samml. München, 
Munich 
thea.vignau@freenet.de. 
 
Ms. Danièle Wagener 
Director 
Musée d'Histoire de la Ville de Luxembourg and Villa 
Vauban, Luxembourg 
d.wagener@musee-hist.lu 
 
Drs. Adriaan E. Waiboer 
Curator of Northern European art 
National Gallery of Ireland, Dublin 
awaiboer@ngi.ie 
 
Ms. Dominika Walawender-Musz 
Assitant Curator 
Wilanów Palace Museum, Warsaw 
dwalawender@muzeum-wilanow.pl 
 
Ms. Amy Walsh 
Curator of European paintings and sculpture 
Los Angeles County Museum of Art, Los Angeles 
awalsh@lacma.org 
 
Dr. Dennis Weller 
Associate curator of European art  
North Carolina Museum of Art, Raleigh 
dweller@ncmamail.dcr.state.nc.us 
 
Ms. Marjorie E. Wieseman 
Curator of Dutch painting 
National Gallery, London 
betsy.wieseman@ng-london.org.uk 
 
Mr. Lloyd DeWitt 
Assistent curator of the John G. Johnson Collection  
Philadelphia Museum of Art, Philadelphia 
ldewitt@philamuseum.org 
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Ms. Lisbeth Wouters 
Director 
Rubenshuis, Antwerp 
lisbeth.wouters@stad.antwerpen.be 
 
Drs. Helen Wüstefeld 
Curator  
Bibliotheca Philosophica Hermetica (J.R. Ritman 
Library) 
hwustefeld@ritmanlibrary.nl 
 
Dr. Yao-Fen You 
Assistant curator of European sculpture and decorative 
arts  
Detroit Institute of Arts, Detroit 
YYou@dia.org 
 
Mrs. Olena Victorivna Zhivkova 
Head of department of European art 
Bogdan and Varvara Khanenko Museum of Art, Kiev 
zhivkova@yandex.ru 
 
CODART  BUREAU 
 
Ms. Navany Almazan 
Activities manager 
CODART, The Hague 
navany.almazan@codart.nl 
 

Ms. Jennifer Cardona 
Office manager 
CODART, The Hague 
jennifer.cardona@codart.nl 
 
Ms. Wietske Donkersloot 
Manager of the website project 
CODART, The Hague 
wietske.donkersloot@codart.nl 
 
Ms. Brenda Schooneveld 
Intern 
CODART, The Hague 
brenda.schooneveld@codart.nl 
 
Mr. Gary Schwartz 
Webmaster 
CODART, Maarssen 
gary.schwartz@codart.nl 
 
Dr. Gerdien Verschoor 
Director 
CODART, The Hague 
gerdien.verschoor@codart.nl 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


